



Date: November 30, 2021

To: Tammy Hollingsworth, Auditor of State

Victoria Newton, Treasurer of State

Executive Council

From: Mariah Flowers, Fleet Manager

DAS Fleet Services

Department of Administrative Services

Re: ALLOCATION REQUEST - 29C20 Claim for Executive Council Consideration

Vehicle / Event	# 71/Deer
Event Date	November 5, 2021
Summary	Vehicle #71 struck a deer. (228712)
Amount Requested	\$15,159.85 - Total Valuation <u>\$ 467.55 - Review Invoice</u> \$15,627.40 - Total
Supporting Documentation	29C20 Email Notification, Accident Report, Repair Estimate(s), Photos

If you have any questions or are in need of additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you,

Mariah Flowers, Fleet Manager

DAS Fleet Services

Mariah.Flowers@iowa.gov

515-725-2243



Risk, DAS <das.risk@iowa.gov>

FW: Act of Nature Damage Report #71

1 message

Adams Jeannie <jadams@dps.state.ia.us>

Mon, Nov 8, 2021 at 10:04 AM

To: "executivecouncil@tos.iowa.gov" <executivecouncil@tos.iowa.gov>, "Tammy.Hollingsworth@auditor.state.ia.us"

<Tammy.Hollingsworth@auditor.state.ia.us>

Cc: "DAS.Risk@iowa.gov" <DAS.Risk@iowa.gov>

208712

All

Please find attached damage done to Trooper Albrecht's (#71) car by a deer.

Let me know if you need further information.

Thank you

Jeannie Adams

ISP Fleet & Supply, Fleet Asset Manager

Department of Public Safety

30 N.E. 48th Place

Des Moines, Iowa 50313

Direct #: 515-725-0643

Cell Phone: 515-204-3019

Shop: 515-281-3277

Fax: 515-242-6321

Email: jadams@dps.state.ia.us

From: Coe Mindy <coe@dps.state.ia.us> Sent: Monday, November 8, 2021 9:29 AM

To: DAS.Risk (DAS.Risk@iowa.gov) <DAS.Risk@iowa.gov>; vehicledamage <vehicledamage@dps.state.ia.us>

Cc: Miller Mark <mdmiller@dps.state.ia.us>; Albrecht Nicholas <albrecht@dps.state.ia.us>

Subject: Act of Nature Damage Report #71

Please see attached info regarding #71 striking a deer.

Lieutenant Mindy L. Coe

Iowa Department of Public Safety

Iowa State Patrol - District 5

★224★

5116 Highway 3

Cherokee, IA 51012

Phone (712) 225-5119

MAKE IT MATTER.

*NOTICE** This e-mail message (including any file attachment transmitted with it) is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and legally privileged information. Any unauthorized use or disclosure of this e-mail by an unintended recipient is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by return e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. No representation is made that this e-mail or any attachments are free of viruses. Virus scanning is recommended and is the responsibility of the recipient.

----- Forwarded message ------

From: Albrecht Nicholas <albrecht@dps.state.ia.us>

To: Coe Mindy <coe@dps.state.ia.us>

Cc: Bcc:

Date: Fri, 5 Nov 2021 08:02:40 +0000

Subject: 10-50 Car/Deer

Lt. Coe,

On the way home from our Tac Team callout in Guthrie County, I was involved in a 10-50 car/deer accident. I was westbound on I-80 near mm 77 when I struck a deer that was already dead in the roadway. The deer was in my lane and I was unable to maneuver around it safely before striking it. I was able to drive to the next exit before I shut off my car due to mechanical failures.

My vehicle became disabled and I received a ride home from Trp. Probasco.

Trp. Farver assisted with towing my vehicle.

An accident report will need to be completed and my initial assessment of the vehicle is that there is extensive damage (possibly totaled).

I will follow up tomorrow with the tow service and an accident report.

Respectfully,

Nick

Sgt. Nick Albrecht #71

Assistant District Commander

Area B Tactical Team

Iowa State Patrol - District #5

5116 HWY 3

Cherokee, Iowa 51012

Office: (712) 225-5119

Radio: (712) 732-1341

albrecht@dps.state.ia.us



6 attachments



Pic #1.jpg 1822K

10-50 Car/Deer.eml 2578K

Image_Report.pdf 11831K

MARS_Unit_Report-2021027005.pdf

State Vehicle Damage Report

Attach this completed form to an email along with the items identified below and send to: DPS – Vehicle Damage; DAS – Risk

- > One Repair Estimate from Approved State Bid Shop
- > DOT MARS Report (if reportable)
- > Memo from the Driver of the State Vehicle
- > 3-4 photos of the vehicle damage

***Sworn Officers only: Complete a Line of Duty Form #432037 and send to DOT if 10-50 was reportable!!!

STATE VEHICLE: (Mark if Act of Nature⊠) CASE #: 2021027005

STATE VEHICLE	<u> </u>	nark II ACL OI I	valure) CASE #:	2021027005
Date:	11-	5-21	Time:	9:00 a.m.
(Month/Day/Year)			(Time plus a.m./p.m.)	
Vehicle Plate #:	71		Vehicle Mileage:	98,393
Vehicle	004	0.0	\"\\ 000000\"	
Description: (Yr/Make/Model/ & Vin#)	201	8 Dodge Char	ger VIN:2C3CDXKT6.	JH249017
Assigned To:	Nick	Albrecht	Badge #	71
Driven By:	Nick	Albrecht	Badge #	71
Driver's Lic #:	753	YY4266	Damage:	\$8,493.52
Vehicle Towed:	Yes		Towed By:	
(Yes / No)	A1.55.55			
Towed To:			Towing Cost:	\$0
Seat Belt:	Yes		Type of Vehicle:	Marked
(Yes / No)			(Marked/Semi /Unmarked)	
Injured/Injuries:		None		
Occupants:		NA	***************************************	
(Other than driver)				

VEHICLE #2:

DL #:	State:
Vehicle Lic. #	State:
Driver's Name:	
Driver's Address:	
Owner's Name:	
Owner's Address:	
Owner's Phone:	

	1						
Insurance Info:							
(Carrier/Policy #/Phone) Veh Description:		- 1997					
(Yr/Make/Model & Vin#)							
(**************************************							
Damage:	\$,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Sea	t Belt:		No	
			(Yes	No)			
Injured/Injuries:		10X 206 F					
Occupants:							
(Other than driver)	n n Coot F) = I4.	Matter Co.	1/			
Occupant(s) Weari	ng Seat E	Seit: (Ye	s/No)	Yes			
OTHER INCORNA	TION						
OTHER INFORMA	TION:		70				
Witnesses:	7 - 100						
Accident Location:		1-80 ľ	MM79				
(Street/Hwy) County:	****	Adair					
Weather/Road Cor	ditions:	Norma	ol.				70 TO TO TO THE TOTAL THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TOTAL TO THE
	Company of the Compan			or name 77	' da	it atmosts	
Narrative: Unit 1 w							
that was already de		Tuauwa	av. THE U		in ine :	same ian	e ano
	n manau						.
Unit 1was unable to	o maneuv	er arou					
Unit Twas unable to	o maneuv	er arou					<i>y</i>
Unit Twas unable to	o maneuv	er arou					
Unit Twas unable to	o maneuv	er arou					,
Property Damage of							
Property Damage of Vehicles:		NA					,
Property Damage of Vehicles: Cost:	other than	NA \$0					
Property Damage of Vehicles: Cost: Citations Issued To	other than	NA					
Property Damage of Vehicles: Cost:	other than	NA \$0					
Property Damage of Vehicles: Cost: Citations Issued To (List Charge(s) and Statute	other than o: • Code(s))	NA \$0	nd it safe				
Property Damage of Vehicles: Cost: Citations Issued To	other than o: • Code(s))	NA \$0					
Property Damage of Vehicles: Cost: Citations Issued To (List Charge(s) and Statute	other than o: • Code(s))	NA \$0	nd it safe				
Property Damage of Vehicles: Cost: Citations Issued To (List Charge(s) and Statute Investigating Office)	other than Code(s)) r:	NA \$0 NA	nd it safe	ely before	strikir	ng it.	
Property Damage of Vehicles: Cost: Citations Issued To (List Charge(s) and Statute) Investigating Office	other than c: c: cCode(s)) r:	NA \$0 NA	nd it safe	ely before	strikir	ng it.	
Property Damage of Vehicles: Cost: Citations Issued To (List Charge(s) and Statute) Investigating Office VEHICLE #3: (If ne copies of this port	other than c: c: cCode(s)) r:	NA \$0 NA	224	es, pleas	strikir	ng it.	
Property Damage of Vehicles: Cost: Citations Issued To (List Charge(s) and Statute) Investigating Office VEHICLE #3: (If ne copies of this port DL #:	other than c: c: cCode(s)) r:	NA \$0 NA	224	es, pleas	strikir	ng it.	
Property Damage of Vehicles: Cost: Citations Issued To (List Charge(s) and Statute) Investigating Office VEHICLE #3: (If ne copies of this port DL #: Vehicle Lic. #	other than c: c: cCode(s)) r:	NA \$0 NA	224	es, pleas	strikir	ng it.	
Property Damage of Vehicles: Cost: Citations Issued To (List Charge(s) and Statute) Investigating Office VEHICLE #3: (If ne copies of this port DL #: Vehicle Lic. # Driver's Name:	other than c: c: cCode(s)) r:	NA \$0 NA	224	es, pleas	strikir	ng it.	
Property Damage of Vehicles: Cost: Citations Issued To (List Charge(s) and Statute) Investigating Office VEHICLE #3: (If ne copies of this port DL #: Vehicle Lic. #	other than c: c: cCode(s)) r:	NA \$0 NA	224	es, pleas	strikir	ng it.	
Property Damage of Vehicles: Cost: Citations Issued To (List Charge(s) and Statute) Investigating Office VEHICLE #3: (If ne copies of this port DL #: Vehicle Lic. # Driver's Name: Driver's Address:	other than c: c: cCode(s)) r:	NA \$0 NA	224	es, pleas	strikir	ng it.	
Property Damage of Vehicles: Cost: Citations Issued To (List Charge(s) and Statute) Investigating Office VEHICLE #3: (If ne copies of this port DL #: Vehicle Lic. # Driver's Name:	other than c: c: cCode(s)) r:	NA \$0 NA	224	es, pleas	strikir	ng it.	

				0		
Owner's Phone:						
Insurance Info: (Carrier/Policy #/Phone)						
Veh Description: (Yr/Make/Model & Vin#)						
Damage:	\$		Seat (Yes / I		Yes	
Injured/Injuries:						
Occupants: (Other than driver)						
Occupant(s) Weari	ng	Seat Belt: (Yes/No))	Yes		

DAS - Fleet

Loss/Risk valuation Calculation

Loss Amount to be Provided to Agency:

Agency	DPS
Vehicle Number	71
Vehicle - Yr, Make, Mode	2018 Dodge Charger
VIN#	2C3CDXKT6JH249017
Date of Report	11/8/2021
Claim Number	228712
Mileage	98,393
Dealership Price - Off Contract	\$37,845.00
Purchase Price - On Contract	\$23,953.00
NADA - Trade in - Clean Value @ Time of Loss	\$25,925.00
Calculations: Dealership Price - Off Contract Purchase Price - On Contract	\$37,845.00
Difference	\$23,953.00
Percentage Difference	\$13,892.00 36.71%
NADA Value @ Time of Loss or purchase price, which ever is lower	\$23,953.00
Percentage Decrease for Contract Price	36.71%
Loss calculated	15,159.85

\$15,159.85

No. 99739	MOTOR	VEHICLE PUF	MOTOR VEHICLE PURCHASE AGREEMENT	
1			sures State of lown	
	Such Hanse		CONTRACTOR SE 13TH ST	
12103 H	12103 Hickman Rd		DES MOINES	Vear
Urbandal	Urbandale, IA 50323		2 to 12 1A ar 50319-9018	Thor
suzeresson Harry Bougher			рупути воритили в 1975 г. 197	ZZIA
DESCRIPTION OF PUNCHASED VEHICLE	\square	NEW 138ED	CAR TRUCK	Dealer
TOW 2018 WAY Dadge	aBpo	TOTE OF WATER CHARGO.	TO SECREDARIS CHICA MANUEL DSIZZIZZITA NOOM TONE COMPILATED VARIABLE DSIZZIZZITA	Compa
HUBTXXCC	1	9	core: Billet Silver Metallic Clears and Police AWD	Cars:
MARTE OF WEATHER		\$23,853,00	ALL DIMANCE AND OTHER CREDITS THE	3
		The second secon	HANCE DAYANE NOON, MODEL NOON TON	vans:
			INCO TO	
			JOSEPH THE STATE STATE STATE	
			A SAN SHAPE CAREES	Pickur
			NET TRACE AN ALCOHANCE OF STALL THE TOTAL THE SET TO THE	Invest
		-	saroun on tailori kalaniek	
			BARR LEAGTURE RESERVED BY AND	
			TOTAL DOWN PAYMENTenestres to serricalium	Ö
				ĬĬ
			BUYER'S TRADEAN CERTIFICATION It was not brether to colding certification to the colding certification to the cert	Daroll
			1. That there is no makeage or requiry bibby on the vehicle #Ethat would affect the votes of he	ruer:
			The second of th	Engine
			2. That the air bags are let of and to working press.	o E
COT BES AN	The second section of the second	C52 063 60	2. The myle yet free eveloping the made-ty, he commenter has not been expensed, registered, surpposed with the best may be the property and the property of	Lransn
	Lets Administrative New	no ren free	4. That the articles arrived souther governor governor the coatest to curvened is relact. That the	Denlas
LESSTIEN	LENS TRADILAR ALLOWANCE		supple and beautified his to for Dish Change from the manifecture's output specificalism. That the insich hisse sol have a cracket or defective head, brich, prevariant of fears.	Drakes
	UCAS VALADAS TIMEDYA RESARTE		Annual or statement of the statement of	Drive
\$23,853.00 TUDAKK ANDORT	Aubont		DESCLAIMEN OF WARRAN IY	
COME, THE REE	UCDBETTE		IF THERE IS A MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTY ON THE VEHICLE YOU ARE BUYING, THE DEALER IS NOT A PARTY TO IT AND IT IS	Featur
			NOT A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, IF WE ARE AUTHORIZED BY THE NAMINACTURES. TO PERFORM WARRANT WHICH WHICH IS TO SERVEN THE TO SERVEN THE TO SERVEN THE LOCAL THE	
USH STUD FUE femilians and take (10 or beth)			HOWEVER, THE MANUFACTURERS WARRANTS BETWEEN YOU AND THE MANUFACTURERS AS PAR AT THE DATE OF STATEMENT OF THE WARRANTS AS PAR AT THE DATE OF STATEMENT OF THE DATE OF THE	Class F
TOTAL CASH DELIVERED PRICE		\$23,883.00	CONCERNED YOU UNDERSTAND THAT THE VEHICLE IS SOLD AS	ŗ
LESS TOTAL GOMES PARABILLY			MERCHANGTABLITY AND NO WARRANTY THAT THE VIEHICLE IS FIT FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOBE. (There is additional information in 12)	Engine
UNPAID CASH BALANCE DUE ON DELIVERY	N DELIVERY	\$23,863,00	on the back of this contract.))
OTHER INFORMATION OR TERMS OF SALE POR 00518332002	S OF SALE			Tow Pa
Yes underdand five this ago fre doder has signed & This or representations. However,	tenseni (menadagi ike ta docaman represents lhe giyas ara bujing a used	ms of the bend it so of complete agreement belt welste, the From and yo	You command that this agreement foreigning the terms on the bridge for an other orders and control parties of the	After N
on the window form evention love less requires us to give salesy Postponiblity Act 15	s any centrary pravision in yea, the following nettor: Y NOT INCLUDED in your p	this contract Countbackand that habite probago of this motor with	on the wholes from executions provisors in this carefract, because request vit to the vest the following missers "vocat unfact that their becames growings which would protect you writer the lower Major Vehicle and States Personantialized, All S KOT (MCLUDE) in your recombines of this resolution which	Vehicl
By wigning this contract, you this contract, you	are certifying that you are and agree to its ferrer, an	tal least 18 years old if the	The winning the central, you are certifying the Lyou are at least 40 years delit flave, are buyears, that at least one of you is 18 years out, that you hap need the central flave, and least 10 years and least 10 years delit flave, and least 10 years 10 yea	Acct. S
,			X - HKSX Jews- Damedelly	Class (
100			Paper History (1914-1914) by his had from the management of the statements	A
200			X resigning	ozďďw
Acrushof by Sancy Species Names		The same of the sa	Compared State Charles and the first fact that the first state that the fact that the first state of the fir	Checke
NSA NSA				

DAS Fleet Vehicle Check List

Model: CHARGER	Color: BILLET	Date Received: 3/22/18	✓ Fullsize SUV	assenger	argo		1 Ton Other	□Extended □Quad	✓ Unleaded RECEIVED	Cyl: 8 MAP 2.6 2003	DAG GRANDE	BANKER CANO	☐Front Wheel Drive☐Rear Wheel Drive☑All Wheel Drive		Decals/Plate:	Snow Plow:	res:		Agency:	SAC	DO# -518332002 578334663	Date 323-18	077000
Make: DODGE	H249017	Odometer: 28	Mid-size	☐Full Size Passenger	☐Full Size Cargo		n 3/4 Ton	ırd 🔲 Crew	☐E85	GVWR:	natic Manual	Air	Vheel Drive Rear	Code for keyless entry:	IV \ V \ Deca	Rear Heat A/C:	Additional Features:		A				
	VIN Number: 2C3CDXKT6JH249017		Compact	□Mini-Van	☐Mini Cargo	Truck:	Ton 1/2 Ton	Cab: Standard Total Box Length:	☐ Diesel	Size: 5.7	Transmission: 🗸 Automatic 🗌 Manual	AABS			Class Hitch: III IV	leater:	kage:	After Market Items:	Vehicle Number:	Acct. String: 595 5200	ode: 14	Approval Signature:	The state of the state of
Year; 2018	VIN Nu	Dealer: STEW	Cars:	Vans:		Pickup Truck:	□1/4 Ton	Cab: Tota	Fuel:	Engine:	Transmi	Brakes:	Drive Train:	Features:	Class Hi	Engine Heater:	Tow Package:	After Ma	Vehicle	Acct. Str	Class Code: 14	Approva	Charles

\\iowa.gov.state.ia.us\data\cpeusers\MFlower\Downloads\Car 71 - DPS 11-08-2021.xlsx Purchase Docs

PDA

J.D. POWER Used Cars/Trucks	

11/16/2021

P.O. Box 144 Coilins, IA 50055 515-222-1906 pdadesmoines@pdaorg.net

Vehicle Information

2018 Dodge Charger Sedan 4D Police AWD 5.7LV8	Midwest	November 16, 2021	2C3CDXKT6JH249017	98,393	\$36,750	\$37,845
Vehicle:	Region:	Period:	VIN.	Wileage:	Base MSRP;	Typically Equipped MSRP:

\$37,845 4,522

J.D. POWER Used Cars/Trucks Values

Weight:

	Base	Mileage Adj.	Option Adj.	Adjusted Value
Manthly				
Trade-In				
Rough	\$25,400	-\$2,925	\$250	\$22,725
Average	\$27,150	-\$2,925	\$250	\$24,475
Clean	\$28,600	-\$2,925	\$250	\$25,925
Clean Loan	\$25,750	-\$2,925	\$250	\$23,075
Clean Refail	\$31,550	-\$2,925	\$300	\$28,925
Selected Options				
			Trade-In/Loan	Retail
Blind Spot Monitor [VIN Precision+]	Ţ		\$100	\$125
Rear Parking Sensors [VIN Precision+]	ou+]		\$100	\$125
Heated Exterior Mirrors [VIN Precision+]	sion+]		\$50	\$50

NADA value at time of loss:

Book Calculations:

Option Description	NADA TRADE IN Amount
Base Book	\$28,600.00
Mileage	(\$2,925.00)
Blind Spot Monitor	\$100.00
Rear Parking Sensors	\$100.00
Heated Mirrors	\$50.00
Total	\$25,925.00



Due upon receipt

INVOICE

INVOICE NUMBER	INVOICE DATE
776-0280986	11/09/2021

BILL TO Attn: JESSICA HACKBARTH DAS FLEET SERVICES 109 SE 13TH ST

DES MOINESIA 50139

CLIENT CODE DAS105001 BUSINESS LINE / LOSS TYPE A - Commercial Auto

FOR INQUIRIES:

PDA Des Moines, IA #776

pdadesmoines@pdaorg.net (515) 222-1906

SUBMIT PAYMENT TO:

Property Damage Appraisers, Inc. 75-1160563

Dept #161, P.O. Box 1000 Memphis, TN 38148-0161

Please reference the invoice number and enclose a copy of the invoice on all payments.

INSURED	CLAIMANT	ASSIGNMENT DATE	PDA ASSIGNMENT #
STATE OF IOWA		11/08/2021	776-111-0015
CLAIM#	POLICY#	LOSS DATE	REFERENCE #
APDSOI0228712-001			

SERVICE FEE: (1 Unit(s) @ \$179.00)

\$ 179.00

Mileage: (145.00 miles)@\$1.25

\$ 181.25

Long Distance Drive Time/Mile: 145.00 miles @\$.74/mile

\$ 107.30

ACH Payment Info: Bank: First Horizon Bank ABA (US): 084000026 Bank Account: 220002525824 Email Remit Information to: achbackup@pdaorg.net

Click here to pay your invoice at PDAClientPortal.com

Same-Day Service. Guaranteed. PDA now offers expedited service for standard auto claims in select	t markets.	
WE HAVE CHANGED OUR BANK REMITTANCE INFORMATION AS NOTED ABOVE PLEASE UTILIZE OUR PORTAL FOR ALL OTHER ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS.	TOTAL CHARGES:	467.55
Terms: Professional fees due upon receipt. Interest accrues at 1% per month. Please include the invoice number on all payments.	0.00:	0.00
	INVOICE TOTAL:	467.55